

GGL/Shri Muktsar Sahib/FCA/PF/Compliance/2022/02

Date: 26/08/2022

To, Divisional Forest Officer, Shri Muktsar Sahib Forest Division, Shri Muktsar Sahib (Punjab State)

Sub.: Shri Muktsar Sahib Virtual Pipeline – Diversion of 0.177 Hectare of Protected Forest land various Road side strip plantation declared as protected forest for laying of 8" dia Steel Natural Gas pipeline in Shri Muktsar Sahib District of Punjab State – <u>Submission of</u> <u>Compliance.</u>

Ref.: Your good office letter no. 2103-04, Dated 21.06.2022.

Dear Sir,

We sincerely thank you for your co-operation and guidance received time to time for laying pipeline parallel & across the Road at various locations. Through your kind co operation only we succeed to set up gas distribution network in the entire Shri Muktsar Sahib Geographical Area reason to cater various demands of gas for industrial use, commercial & domestic Use.

As instructed in your letter mentioned in reference we have obtained NOC from below departments and copy of NOC is enclosed herewith for your ready references.

- 1. Executive Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Shri Muktsar Sahib
- 2. Executive Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Faridkot
- 3. Executive Engineer, Central Works Division, PWD B&R Branch, Ferozepur
- 4. Director/Canal (Nodal Officer), Water Resources Department, Chandigarh

Hope our submission is in line to fulfill your requirement. We therefore request you to consider the application and do the needful for granting permission at the earliest possible.

Thanking you an assuring you of our best attention always.

Yours sincerely Anish Parik Dv. Manager (ROU



ਦਫਤਰ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ (ਸ) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ, ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ। OFFICE : EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (CIVIL) PUNJAB MANDI BOARD, SRI MUKTSAR SAHIB. Phone No. 01633-384012 Email Address : pmb.xencmkt@punjab.gov.in

ਵੱਲ.

ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ...<u>4085.</u> ਮਿਤੀ..<u>09....</u>06.-22

Gujarat Gas Limited, 9th floor avdhesh house, opp.Shri Gobind Gurudarwara S.G.Highway Ahmedabad, Gujarat

ਵਿਸਾ:-

Muktsar Sahib City & Surounding Area Gas Distribution Network :Request for granting permission for laying 8" Dia Steel natural Gas Pipeline from Village Kot Kapura (GGL's Proposed Laying across/Along to various roads under your Jurisdiection

ਹਵਾਲਾ:-

ਆਪ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:ਨਿਲ ਮਿਤੀ 11-03-2020 ਅਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: GGL/Shri Muktsar Sahib/Road_13/BG_sub/2022 ਮਿਤੀ 06/06/22

ਤੁਹਾਡੀ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਨੂੰ ਮੁੱਖ ਰੱਖਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਸੜਕ ਨਾਲ ਅੰਡਰਗਰਾਊਡ ਗੈਂਸ ਪਾਈਪ ਲਾਈਨ ਪਾਉਣ ਦੀ ਇਜਾਜਤ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ । ਨਿਰਧਾਰਤ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਤਹਿਤ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਬੈਂਕ ਗਰੰਟੀ ਨੰ:0024NDLG00042123 ਮਿਤੀ 19/05/2022 ਰੁ:1,15,350/- ਅਤੇ ਬੈਂਕ ਡਰਾਫਟ ਨੰ: 281128 ਮਿਤੀ 05/10/2021 ਰੁ: 2,90,668/- ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ । ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਤੁਹਾਡੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਐਗਗੀਮੈਂਟ ਕਰਨ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀਆਂ ਸ਼ਰਤਾਂ ਤੇ ਐਨ.ਓ.ਸੀ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ :-

- 1 That the Gas pipeline will be laid at the extreme edge of right of way (ROW) of Road within one meter at the end of ROW.
- 2 In Case any shifting or alternation in the position of the laid Gas pipeline is required due to widening of Road, the licensee will shift the same of his own cost within specified period.
- 3. Licensee will ensure shifting and security of all underground installation& Utilities /facilities and will be responsible for compensation /identifications of concern authority for damage caused/claim of replacement suit for at his cost and risk.
- 4. The licensee will be liable to give a notice of 15 days with routs details period to trenching for fresh maintenance repair work shall be furnished by the licensee.
- 5. The Gas pipe may be laid as per Instructions issued by Punab Govt. Notification dt. 03- April 2018.
- 6. The licensee will fill & Compact earth & dismantled Material in trenches properly. In case failure, it will be done by the the Department and the cost will be deducted from the Bank Guarantee deposited by the licensee.
- In Case of any deviation, the NOC will be stands automatically cancelled and bank guarantee will be forfeited.
- 8. The user Agency will have to comply Scheduled road Act 1995 and other Guidelines issued from time to time by the state Govt. as well as by MORTH New Delhi.
- 9. If the Agency failed to comply with the MORT&H Guidelines /Conditions mentioned in the Letter, the NOC Granted by the office may be treated as cancelled/withdrawn.
- 10. The Licensee will be responsible for the construction and maintenance of berm /road at his own cost.
- 11. The Licensee will bound to dismantle of road at his own cost where asked by the Department during widening of road in future.

- 12. The Licensee will have to obtain permission from other Departments at his own level as per requirements.
- The Licensee will install required signage for information/Safety of traffic as per coddle rules.
- 14. The responsibility to obtain No Objection Certificate from various Departments and Authorities as and when required shall be of the applicant licensee. The licensee shall separately also obtain NOC from the District Administration after following the due procedure.

ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ (ਸ) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ, ਮ੍ਰੀ ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ। ¶ਿਆ

ਪਿੱਠਅੰਕਣ ਨੰਬਰ:....

ਮਿਤੀ:....

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ :- ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਅਫਸਰ (ਸ) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ, ਸ੍ਰੀ ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਵੱਲ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 5734 ਮਿਤੀ 29–10–2020 ਨਾਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਸਿਫਾਰਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਭੇਜ ਕੇ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸਮੇਂ ਸਮੇਂ ਤੇ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਕੰਮ ਨੂੰ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਦੇਖ ਲਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

> ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ (ਸ) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ, ਸ੍ਰੀ ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ।



ਦਫਤਰ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ (ਸ), ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ।

V30 8: 3034

ਵੱਲ,

ਗੁਜਰਾਤ ਗੈਸ ਲਿਮਟਿਡ, ਤੀਸਰੀ ਮੰਜਿਲ ਐਸ.ਸੀ.ਓ-109 ਜਿਲਾ ਸਾਪਿੰਗ ਕੰਪਲੈਕਸ, ਨੇਰੇ ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ, ਬੀ-ਬਲਾਕ, ਰਣਜੀਤ ਐਵਨਿਉ, ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ।

दियाः

ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਜੀਉਗ੍ਰਾਫੀਕਲ ਏਰੀਆ (ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਸਪੁਰਲਾਈਨ) ਸਬਮੀਸ਼ਨ ਆਫ ਪੇਮੈਂਟ ਫਾਰ ਲੇਇੰਗ 8 ਡਾਇਆ ਸਟੀਲ ਪਾਈਪ ਲਾਈਨ ਟੂ ਬੀ ਲੇਡ ਪੈਰਲਲ ਐਡ ਅਕਰੋਸ ਟੂ ਵੇਰੀਅਸ ਐਸਪਹਾਲਟਿਡ/ਮੈਟਲਡ ਰੇਡ ਅੰਡਰ ਯੂਅਰ ਜੂਰੀਡੀਕਸਨ ਇੰਨ ਡਿਸਟਿਕ ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ

ਹਵਾਲਾ : ਆਪ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੇ GGL/FerozpurSpl/PH-II/Road-1/Crs/per/2020 dated 18-05-2020 ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਰੋਡ ਕਟ ਲਾਉਣ ਦੀ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀਆਂ ਸ਼ਰਤਾਂ ਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ -

0

 ਪਾਈਪਾਂ ਦੇ ਟਾਪ ਤੋਂ 3 ਫੁੱਟ ਜਿਆਦਾ ਡੁੰਘਾ ਹੋਣਾ ਚਾਹੀਦਾ ਅਤੇ ਪੁਟਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਜਗ੍ਹਾ ਮੁੜ ਭਰਕੇ ਕੁਟਾਈ ਕਰਕੇ ਸੀਮੇਟ ਨਾਲ ਪੈਚ ਲਾਉਣਾ ਤਹਾਡੀ ਜੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਹੈ।

2. ਪਾਈਪ ਪਾਉਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਜਾ ਬਾਅਦ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿਸੇ ਕਿਸਮ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਹਾਦਸਾ ਵਾਪਰਦਾ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਇਸਦੀ ਜਿੰਮੈਵਾਰੀ ਤੁਹਾਡੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ ।

 ਪਾਈਪ ਸਿਰਫ ਦੋਵੇ ਪਾਸੇ ਆਪਣੇ ਖੇਤ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਪਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ, ਜੇਕਰ ਇਕ ਪਾਸੇ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਦਾ ਖੇਤ ਲੱਗਦਾ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਦੂਸਰੀ ਧਿਰ ਦੀ ਸਹਿਮਤੀ ਲੈਣੀ ਜਰੂਰੀ ਹੈ।

4 ਪਾਈਪ ਪਾਉਣ ਲੱਗਿਆ ਜਿਸ ਪਾਸੇ ਪਾਈਪ ਪਾਈ ਜਾਣੀ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਪਾਸੇ ਜੇਕਰ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਦੀ ਜਮੀਨ ਲੱਗਦੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਸਹਿਮਤੀ ਲੈਣ ਤੁਹਾਡੀ ਜ਼ੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ ।

- 5. ਪਾਈਪਾਂ ਪਾਉਣ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿਸੇ ਨੂੰ ਇਤਰਾਜ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਣਾ ਚਾਹੀਦਾ ।
- 6. ਜੇਕਰ ਕੋਈ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸੜਕ ਨੂੰ ਚੌੜਾ ਕਰਨ ਲਗਿਆ ਕੋਈ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਪਾਈਪਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਪਹੁੰਚਦਾ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ
- 7. ਭਵਿੱਖ ਵਿੱਚ ਸੱਛੂਰੇਤੀ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕੋਈ ਪਰਪੋਜਲ ਆਉਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਸੜਕ ਨੂੰ ਪੁੱਟਣ ਲੱਗਿਆ ਜੇਕਰ ਪਾਈਪ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਨੁਕਸ਼ਾਨ ਹੁੰਦਾ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਇਹ ਮਹਿਕਮਾਂ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰ ਨਹੀ ਹੋਵੇਗਾ।
- 8. ਭੱਵਿਖ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਾਈਪਾਂ ਕਰਕੇ ਜੋ ਸੜਕ ਦੀ ਟੁੱਟ-ਭੱਜ ਹੁੰਦੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਉਸਦੀ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਤੁਹਾਡੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ ।
- ਪਾਈਪਾ ਪਾਉਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਦੁਰਘਟਨਾ ਤੋਂ ਬਚਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਸਾਈਨ ਬੋਰਡਾਂ ਆਦਿ ਦੀ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਤੁਹਾਡੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ।
- 10. ਰੋਡ ਕੱਟ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਨੁਮਾਇੰਦੇ ਦੀ ਹਾਜਰੀ ਵਿਚ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 11. ਇਹ ਜਗ੍ਹਾ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ ਦੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸੜਕ ਤੋ ਰੋਡ ਕੱਟ ਲਾਉਣ ਸਵੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਰਕਮ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਹ ਇਸਦੀ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਦੇ

ਚਾਰਜਿਚ ਹਨ. ਰੋਡ ਕੱਟ ਤੁਰਾਡੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੀਮੇਂਟ ਤੇ ਕਰੈਸਰ ਨਾਲ ਭਰਿਆਂ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸ਼ਰਤਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪਾਈਪ ਲਾਈਨ ਪਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਇਤਰਾਜ ਹੀਣਤਾ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀੜ੍ਹਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ

रे ।

ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ (ਸ), ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ, ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ ।

ਪਿੱਠ ਅੰਕਣ ਨੰ:_____ ਮਿਤੀ_____

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਅਫਸਰ (ਸ), ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ, ਕੋਟਕਪੂਰਾ ਨੂੰ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੈ. 186 ਮਿਤੀ 03-06-2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਅਤੇ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆਂ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਜੀ ।

> ਸਾ-/ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ (ਸ), ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀ ਬੋਰਡ, ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ ।

Office Executive Engineer (S), Punjab Mandi Board, Faridkot.

Letter No.3034

Date 06/08/2020

TO

Gujarat Gas Limited 3rd Floor SCO 109 District Shopping Complex, near Post Office, B-Block, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

Subject: Sri Muktsar Sahib Geographical Area (Muktsar Sahib Suppline) submission of payment for laying 8" Dia steel pipeline to be laid parallel and across various asphalted/melted road under your gambling in district Faridkot.

Reference: your letter no. GGL / Ferozpur Spl /PH - 2/Crs/per / 2020 dated 18-05-2020.

In the reference of above subject and reference the application of rod cut approval is given on the following terms & condition.

- Pipes should be 3 feet deeper than the top of the pipe lines and it is your responsibility to refill the punched dug and patch it with cement.
- 2. If any kind of accident occurs in the area then you will be responsible for it.
- The pipe should be installed only on both sides of your field. If someone else's land seems to be on the other side, then consent of the other party is required.
- When laying someone else's land on the side where the pipe is to be laid, it will be your responsibility to get consent.
- 5. No one should object to the installation of pipes.
- As per the policy, if any damage is caused to the pipes while widening the road, then this office will not be responsible.
- If there is any proposal for widening in future then the road will be dug up. If there is any damage to the pipe line then these department will not be responsible
- 8. In the future if the road is broken due to pipes then you will be responsible for it.
- 9. Sign boards etc. will be your responsibility to prevent any accident while installing the pipe.
- 10. Road cut will be done in the presence of a representative office.
- 11. This place belongs to Mandi Board and the amount deposited for making road cut on the road is its service charge, the road cut will be filled with cement and crusher.

No Objection Certificate would be issued for laying the pipeline as per the above conditions

Executive Engineer (S), Punjab Mandi Board, Faridkot.

Copy of the above is sent to Sub Divisional Officer (S), Punjab Mandi Board, Kotkapura. Your letter No. 186 dated 03: 06-2020 is sent for information.

Executive Engineer (S), Punjab Mandi Board, Faridkot.

O/O Executive Engineer,

Central Works Division, PWD, B&R Branch, Distt. Administrative Complex, C-Block, Ferozepur

Email id:- eecwdfzrpwdpb@gmail.com Telephone No: 01632-235419

To

Gujrat Gas Limited, 3rd Floor, SCO-109, District Shopping Complex, Nr. Passport Office, B-Block Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar, Punjab-143001.

Subject:

- Dated: 23 10 2020 No. 2384 Permission for laying 8" dia Steel Natural Gas Pipeline along route from (SH-16), section Kotkapura-Muktsar road (Total Length=14740meter) for development of City Gas Distribution Network in Geographical area of Muktsar Sahib District.
- Reference: Your application No.GGL/Muktsar-Sahib/SH_3/Sub_Pay/2020 Dated15.10.2020 Received in this office on Dated 21.10.2020.

As requested vide your letter under reference, the permission to 8" dia Steel Natural Gas Pipeline along route from (SH- 16), section Kotkapura-Muktsar road (Total Length=14740meter)for development of city is hereby accorded subject to the following Conditions:

- That the Gas pipeline will be laid at the extreme edge of right of way (ROW) of road 1. within one meter at the end of ROW .
- In case any shifting or alternation in the position of the laid Gas pipeline is required due 2. to widening of Highway and construction of fly over bridges, the Licensee will shift the same at his own cost within specified period.
- Licensee will ensure shifting and security of all underground installation/utilities/ facilities and will be responsible for compensation/Identifications of concern 3. authority for damage caused /claim or replacement suit for at his cost and risk.
- The Licensee will be liable to give a notice of 15 days with routs details period to 4. trenching for fresh maintenance repair work shall be furnished by the licensee.
- The cable may be laid as per instructions issued by the Chief Secretary Local Govt. vide letter no 19531-39 dated 08.09.2000 and by MORTH, New Delhi vide memo No.RW/NH-5. 12037/826-98 dated 17.08.1999, latter No. RW/NH-34066/2/95 S&R dated 25.10.1999 and memo no. RW/33044/17/2000/ S&R dated 29.09.2000.
- The Licensee will fill & compact earth in trenches properly. In case of failure, it will be done by the Department and the cost will be deducted from the Bark Guarantee 6. deposited by the Licensee.

conti:

Scanned with CamScanner

---2---

in the continuation of previous page:-

- In case of any deviation, the NOC will stands automatically cancelled and bank guarantee will be forfeited.
- The user Agency will have to comply Scheduled Road Act 1995 and other guidelines issued from time to time by the State Govt. as well as by MORTH New Delhi.
- If the Agency failed to comply with the MORT&H Guidelines/Conditions mentioned in the letter, the NOC granted by this office may be treated as cancelled/withdrawn.
- 10. The Licensee will be responsible for the construction and maintenance of berm/road at his own cost.
- 11. The Licensee will bound to dismantle of road at his own cost where asked by the department during widening of road in future.
- 12. The Licensee shall have to comply with the instructions issued by the P.W.D/MORT&H/ Punjab Govt. from time to time.
- 13. The Licensee will have to obtain permission from other Departments at his own level as per his requirements.
- The Licensee will install required signage for information/safety of traffic as per coddle rules.

Executive Engineer, Central Works Division, PWD (B&R), Ferozepur.

Endst. No.

Dated

A copy of the above is forwarded to the Sub Divisional Engineer, Central Works Sub-Division No:1, Ferozepur w.r.t. his office letter no:141 dated 10.09.2020 for information.

> Secutive Engineer, Central Works Division, PWD (B&R), Ferozepur.

No: 1740-45 /CDO 677/21

Dated: 10 /12/2021

From.

Director/Canal, (Nodal Officer), Water Resources Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

> Sh. Satyen Trivedi, GA Head, Gujrat Gas Limited 3rd Floor, SCO-109, District Shopping Complex, Nr.Passport Office,B-Block,Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar, Punjab-143001

To,

Subject:- 1. Ferozepur Spurline (phase-1) L: Request for getting permission for laying 12" dia steel natural gas pipeline from Village Goniana (Proposed Goniana Spurline Terminal) Tehsil/District Bathinda to Jai Motors HPCL Ferozepur Tehsil/District Ferozepur-pipeline laying parallel and across various Canal/Field channel under your jurisdiction.

Sh. Muktsar Sahib city & surrounding Area Gas Distribution Network: Request for 2. granting permission for laying 8" dia steel natural gas pipeline from village Kotakpura (GGL's Proposed Pipeline) Tehsil/District Faridkot to Muktsar Sahib and surrounding area- pipeline laying across to various canal under your jurisdiction.

Reference:-

4

)

- A. GGL/Ferozepur SL-1/Bathinda/Canal/Crs/Per/2021 Dated 17.06.2021
- B. GGL/ Deshraj Ratheshyam /Canal/Crs/Per/2021 Dated 17.06.2021
- C. GGL/ Sivian Connectivity /Canal/Per/2021 Dated 17.06.2021
- D. GGL/ Bhisiana Air Force /Canal /Per/2021 Dated 17.06.2021
- E. GGL/Ferozepur SL-1/Faridkot/Canal/Crs/Per/2021 Dated 17.06.2021
- F. GGL/ Muktar Sahib SL/ Faridkot /Canal/Crs/Per/2021 Dated 17.06.2021
- G. GGL/ Muktar Sahib SL/ Muktar Sahib /Canal/Crs/Per/2021 Dated 17.06.2021

With Reference to letter mentioned under reference vide which request was made to issue the permission for laying steel natural gas pipeline across to various canals/distributaries/Minors for 5 No. different Spurlines. The same case was forwarded to Superintending Engineer/ Sirhind Canal Circle Ludhiana, vide this office letter No. 1136-37/677/21 CDO/RC dated 26.7.2021 for sending the technical data/ field report along with recommendations. Out of 5 numbers different Spurlines, Superintending Engineer/ Sirhind Canal Circle Ludhiana has sent the technical data along with requisite recommendations for subject cited 2 numbers works for issuing the permission. The details of channels and their location of crossings are given below:-

1. Ferozepur Spurline (phase-1) L (mentioned at serial No. 1 under subject):-For Laying 12" dia steel natural gas pipeline

| S | no. Name Channel | of Crossing R.D | Description | Remarks of Executive Engineer, Faridkot Canal Division vide his letter 1454/1-W dated 03/12/2021 (received in this office via email dt 03/12/2021) in response to mail sent by this office 01/12/2021. |
|----|--|-----------------|--|---|
| 1 | Jaitu Disty. | 43900 | Across to Jaitu Disty. | |
| 2 | Matta Minor | 15500 | Across to Matta Minor canal | Abandoned/ Curtailed channels. |
| 3 | Romana Minor | 25900 | Across to Romana Minor | Abandoned/ Curtained So Hydraulic data is not required for mentioned RD's |
| 4 | Assa Butter Feeder | 23550 | Across to upper Abohar Branch (Sirhind Canal) | Abandoned/ Curtailed channels. |
| 5 | Dhaipai minor | 22420 | Across to Dhaipai minor | Abandoned/ Curtained chamine So Hydraulic data is not required for mentioned RD's |
| 6 | Parallel to Kotkapura Disty TP 159 to TP 173 (Left side of Distributary outside the non | 18100 to 25900 | Parallel to Kotkapura Disty TP 159 to TP 173 (Left side of Distributary outside the non petrol Bank) | |
| 7 | petrol Bank) Kotkapura Disty. | 18100 | Across to Kotkapura Disty. | with the density states of the |
| 8 | Sandhwan Minor | 3261 | Across to Canal | |
| 9 | Faridkot Disty. | 64400 | Across to Faridkot Disty. | |
| 10 | Machaki Minor | 1815 | Across to Canal | 1 |
| 11 | Raunta Disty | 150290 | Across to Disty. | |

2. Sh. Muktarsar Sahib city & surrounding Area Gas Distribution Network: (mentioned at serial

No. 2 under subject) For Laying 8" dia steel natural gas pipeline

| Sno. | Name of Channel | · | Description | Remarks of Executive Engineer, Faridkot Canal Division vide his letter 1454/1-W dated 03/12/2021 (received in this office via email dt 03/12/2021) in response to mail sent by this office 01/12/2021. |
|------|---|----------------|---|---|
| 1 | Kotkapura Disty. | 31172 | Across to Kotkapura Disty. | |
| 2 | Pipeline laying Parallel to Kotkapura Disty | 25900 to 27700 | Pipeline laying Parallel to Kotkapura Disty | |
| 3 | Pipeline laying Parallel to Kotkapura Disty | 27700 to 31172 | Pipeline laying Parallel to Kotkapura Disty | |
| 4 | Chirewan Minor | 10690 | Across to Faridkot Disty. | Abandoned/ Curtailed channels. So Hydraulic data is not required for mentioned RD's |

Executive Engineer /Faridkot Canal Division,Faridkot vide his letter no. 1454/1-W dated 03/12/2021(received in this office via email dt 03/12/2021)had sent the clarifications and recommended for issuing of NOC for above mentioned works.

1

1

Keeping in view the request of Superintending Engineer/Sirhind Canal Circle, Ludhiana vide his letter no. 2778-79/1-ਐਲ.ਐਚ.ਡੀ/ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ/ਰੋਪੜ dated 24/11/2021 permission is granted for laying gas Pipe Line of 12"and 8" dia steel natural gas pipeline to cross at a minimum distance of 4.0m below (top of pipe) the bed level of canals/minors/channels and Pit location should be beyond the Right of Way(ROW) of the canal with the following terms & conditions:-

- The laying of Pipes will be done strictly as per General X-sectionDrawings approved by Water Resources Department
- 2. Gujarat Gas Limited will start the work for laying the 12 Inch and 8 Inchsteel natural gas pipeline, across/parallel the said canals/minors/channelsonly after depositing the requisite fee charges, supervision charges.
- Gujarat Gas Limited will ensure that the work of drilling will be carried out by Horizontal Directional Drilling Method.
- 4. The drilling Pit will be excavated minimum 10 ft beyond the outer Toe of Bank to avoid disturbance of Phreatic Line and the depths of Top of Pipeline will be not less than 4 metre below the scoured bed level or existing bed level whichever is lower of the above said canals/minors/channels.During the process of drilling and installing underground pipelines, the existing condition of canals/minors/channelswill not be disturbed at any cost.
- 5. The levels of natural gas pipelinewill be in accordance with the Bench Mark of the canals/minors/channels
- By laying the pipe line below the canals/minors/channelsbed, it will be ensured that normal functioning/flow of canals/minors/channelsis not affected/interrupted.
- 7. The work will be carried out as per instruction issued at site under the supervision of concerned Executive Engineer (or his representative) of Punjab Water Resources Department.
- 8. In case the pipe lines are affected due to future development and improvement of canals/minors/channelssystem by Punjab Water Resources Department, the cost of laying pipe lines for relaying rerouting/dismantling of pipe line will be borne by the Gujarat Gas Limited.
- 9. All temporary structures constructed during the execution will be removed and the site will be cleared of all the dismantled material within stipulated time period as desired by the concerned Executive Engineer.
- 10. In case NOC is required from other departments for laying pipeline. The same will be obtained by Gujarat Gas Limited from respective departments and if there is any damage to the essential services i.e. water supply, sewerage system, telecommunication lines & electricity supply etc. it will be the responsibility of the entity to get the service restored from the concerned department with immediate effect and the cost so incurred would be borne by the Entity.

1

to

1

- 11. Special precaution will be taken by the Gujarat Gas Limitedfor safety of canals/minors/channelsbank and other infrastructure in the vicinity of site where crossing works is being undertaken. Clearance from concerned XEN will be obtained by the Gujarat Gas ¹Limited before leaving the sites after laying of pipe lines. In case any accident occurs during or afterwards due to laying of pipe Lines, the Gujarat Gas Limitedwill be responsible for the same and will pay for losses and cost of restoration will be borne by the entity.
- 12. There should be no interference to the pucca works in the vicinity of proposed crossing site.
 13. The Gujarat Gas Limited will abide by the rules/regulations/policy of Water Resources Department. The lease to Government land or any other expenditure like scrutiny fee, use of Canal land for laying the pipes, department charges/supervision charges or any other charges as applicable from time to time will be paid by the Gujarat Gas Limited

152000

Senior Design Engineer/D.D-1, For: Director/Canal-cum-Nodal Officer, Water Resources Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Copy:-

1

3

- 1. Principal Secretary, Water Resources Department, Punjab Govt. Irrigation Branch (IP-3 Branch) for information please.
- 2. Chief Executive Officer, Punjab Bureau of Investment promotion Chandigarh for information please.
- 3. Chief Engineer/ canal ,Water resources department, Punjab for information &necessary action please.
- 4. Superintending Engineer/Sirhind Canal Circle, Ludhianawrt his letter no. 2778-79/1-ਐਲ.ਐੱਚ.ਡੀ/ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ/ਰੋਪੜ dated 24/11/2021 for information and necessary action.
- 5. Executive engineer/ Faridkot Canal Division, Faridkot is directed that the work to be executed from the concerned Agency as per above said terms and conditions. Photocopy of check-list, undertaking and conditions regarding terms received from the Entity is hereby attached. The supervision charges and other charges as applicable may be got deposited from the Entity before start of work. As the company will deposit charges for laying the Gas pipe line for specific Length as mentioned above, in the absence of approved x-section/ L-section , the Executive Engineer/ Faridkot Canal Division, Faridkot will ensure that the company will lay the pipe for the same length and from same location for which Gujarat Gas Limitedwill deposit the Charges as per policy.